WILLIAMS PIONEER REVIEW: Please publish on Thursday, July 1, 2021.POSTED: At the Colusa Courthouse on July 1, 2021

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Colusa County Planning Commission will conduct a Public hearing **August 4**, **2021** at 9:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Chambers located at 546 Jay Street, Suite 108, Colusa, CA, to consider the following:

Use Permit for Morning Star Packing Company Compost Facility (PD-21-7) Proposed Resolution of the Planning Commission to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program for a Use Permit to establish a composting facility. The composting facility will be able to handle the Morning Star processing plant tomato wet waste. In addition to the tomato wet waste, the composting facility will utilize mushrooms, rice hulls, and almond shells in the compost mixture. The composting facility will be capable of handling 25,000 cubic yards of compost at any one time. The 25,000 cubic yards will include, raw feed stocks, active and inactive compost. The facility will operate from approximately June 1 to November 30 each year. The project site is located approximately one mile east of Interstate 5 and 0.5 miles north of Ware Road in the Williams area and is identified as APN 017-050-089.

Documentation and information regarding the project may be obtained at the Community Development Department, 220 12th Street, Colusa, CA (530) 458-0480. If you have questions or concerns regarding this matter, or would like to submit comments you may do so to the following: Secretary to the Planning Commission, 220 12th Street, Colusa, CA (530)458-0480, or by e-mail at kjohanns@countyofcolusa.org. Additional documentation is available for review in accordance with Agenda Scheduling Deadlines at the Office of the Clerk of the Board, 547 Market Street, Ste. 102, Colusa, CA (530)458-0508

If you challenge the proposed project or environmental determination in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Dated: June____, 2021

ATTEST: Greg Plucker, Secretary to the Planning Commission

By: ORIGINAL SIGNED Melissa Kitts, Deputy Clerk